Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Paul D. Soper	06/09/2008
Vesselin Danailov Miladinov	06/04/2008
Jose A. Amarista	06/03/2008
Ian Smith	06/09/2008
Carole Elleman	06/09/2008
Mark Taylor	06/24/2008
Nigel Kenneth Harry Slater	06/27/2008
Mark Edward Eccleston	06/27/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cadbury Adams USA LLC
Street Address:	389 Interpace Parkway
City:	Parsippany
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11923229	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500649363

Fax Number: (973)331-1717

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 973-331-1700

Email: awilkovich@hoffmannbaron.com
Correspondent Name: HOFFMANN & BARON, LLP
Address Line 1: 6900 Jericho Turnpike

Address Line 4: Syosset, NEW YORK 11791

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1421-149 CIP-CIP II (0911

PATENT

REEL: 021540 FRAME: 0256

\$40.00

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrea M. Wilkovich	
Total Attachments: 10		
source=1421-149 CIP-CIP II Assignment#pa	age1.tif	
source=1421-149 CIP-CIP II Assignment#pa	age2.tif	
source=1421-149 CIP-CIP II Assignment#pa	age3.tif	
source=1421-149 CIP-CIP II Assignment#pa	age4.tif	
source=1421-149 CIP-CIP II Assignment#pa	age5.tif	
source=1421-149 CIP-CIP II Assignment#page6.tif		
source=1421-149 CIP-CIP II Assignment#page7.tif		
source=1421-149 CIP-CIP II Assignment#page8.tif		
source=1421-149 CIP-CIP II Assignment#page9.tif		
source=1421-149 CIP-CIP II Assignment#page10.tif		

Attorney's Docket No.: 1421-149 CIP/CIP II PATENT

For:	☑ U.S. and/or ☑ Foreign Rights
For:	U.S.Application;
	U.S. Provisional Application;
	U.S.Patent; or
	PCT Application
Bv	Inventors or

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNORS: (inventor(s) or person(s) or entity(ies) who own the invention)

Paul D. Soper	Vesselin Danailov Miladinov	Jose A. Amarista
Name	Name	Name
2 Mynchen Close, Knotty Green	51 Tomahawk Trail	29 Manor Drive
Address	Address	Address
Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire,		
HP9 2AU United Kingdom	Denville, NJ 07834	Morristown, NJ 07960
THE SHOOT IN SUCH		
United Kingdom	US	US
Nationality	Nationality	Nationality
	G 1 P0	
Ian Smith	Carole Elleman	Mark Taylor
Name	Name	Name
Woodlands, Flowers Hill,		255 Hyde End Road, Spencers
Pangbourne, Reading,	40 Balmore Drive, Caversham,	Wood,
Address	Address	Address
Daylichina DC9 7DD	Danding DC4 9NII	Danding DC7 1DA
Berkshire, RG8 7BD	Reading RG4 8NL	Reading RG7 1DA
United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom
United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom
Nationality	Nationality	Nationality

Assignment of Invention - Page 1 of 7

Nigel Kenneth	Harry Slater	Mark Edward Eccleston
Name		Name
Shenstone Hou	se, 3 St. Bernards Road,	11 Denny Court, Bishops
Sutton Coldfiel	<u>d</u>	Stortford
Address		Address
West Midlands	B72 1LE	Hertfordshire CM23 2DF
United Kingdo	m	United Kingdom
United Kingdo	m	United Kingdom
Nationality		Nationality
(If assignment is by person or ea	ntity to whom invention was previou	isly assigned and this was recorded in PTO add the following)
Recorded on		
	Frame	2
hereby sells, assigns and ASSIGNEE:	I transfers to	
	Cadbury Adams USA	LLC
	(Type or print name of	ASSIGNEE)
	389 Interpace Parkway	
	Address	
	Parsippany, NJ 07054	
	USA	
	Nationality	
and the successors, assig	gns and legal representative (complete one of the following)	
the entire	e right, title and interest	
an undiv	ided percent (%) interest
for the United States and	d its territorial possessions	
and in all	foreign countries, including	g all rights to claim priority,
in and to any and all imp	provements which are discl	osed in the invention entitled:
DEGRADABLE CHE	WING GUM	
and which is found in		
	(check and complete (a), (b),	
		Assignment of Invention – Page 2 of 7

(c)		U.S. provisional application n invention.	aming the above inventor(s) for the above-identified
		To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 signing below, hereby authorit	No.:, mailed: for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR ze and request my attorney to insert below the filing
(d) (e) (f)		date and application number v U.S. Application No. 11/923,2 International application No. I U.S. Patent No. issued	229 filed on October 24, 2007 PCT//
(g)		maintenance fees is being sent	ich correspondence is to be sent regarding patent t separately. of in a foreign country, including the right to claim
continu		division, renewal, or substitute	ed for said invention by the above application or any thereof, and as to Letters Patent any re-issue or re-
promp and leg same i deliver require Letters	r will be ASSIC tly with gal equinany in to ASS ed to app	e made or entered into which we show further covenants that A all pertinent facts and docume valents as may be known and a sterference, litigation or proceed IGNEE or its legal representated ply for, obtain, maintain, issue and said equivalents thereof we	o assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has rould conflict with this assignment. SSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided nts relating to said invention and said Letters Patent accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the ding related thereto and will promptly execute and ives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits and enforce said application, said invention and said hich may be necessary or desirable to carry out the
			e hereunto set hand and seal this the date of execution of the application if item (a) was checked
above.	**********	14. Date of signing must be the same as	
Date:		Ture 2008	Paul D. Soper
Date:	X Date of	signing	X Vesselin Danailov Miladinov
Date:	X Date of	signing	Jose A, Amarista
Date:	X 9	June 2008	X Jan Smith

Assignment of Invention - Page 3 of 6

Date:	Date of signing	Carole Elleman
Date:	X Date of signing	Mark Taylor
Date:	X Date of signing	X Nigel Kenneth Harry Slater
Date:	X Date of signing	X Mark Edward Eccleston
	prima facile evidence of execution 33 Oc	SC 261. Use next page if notarization is desired. Notarization or Legalization Page Added.
		Notalization of Legalization Page Added.
STATI COUN	E OF ENGLAND SS ITY OF DERKENBLE	Notanzation of Leganzation Fage Added.
person	On this 9' day of Time	مرم, before me personally appeared Paul D. Soper to me be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and
person	On this 7' day of Tune ally known and known to me to	مرم, before me personally appeared Paul D. Soper to me be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and
person	On this 7' day of Tune ally known and known to me to	, before me personally appeared Paul D. Soper to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and his/her free act and deed. Notary Public
person	On this ? day of Tuve ally known and known to me to wledged the signing of same as	, before me personally appeared Paul D. Soper to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and his/her free act and deed.
persona acknow	On this ? day of Tuve ally known and known to me to wledged the signing of same as	, before me personally appeared Paul D. Soper to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and his/her free act and deed. Notary Public PHILIP BERNARD WARD! School & Bernar Dress, Barrages

Notary Public

Assignment of Invention - Page 4 of 6

STATE OF SS COUNTY OF

On this , , before me personally appeared Jose A. Amarista to me personally known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her free act and deed.

Notary Public

STATE OF ENGLAND
SS
COUNTY OF BERKINGE

On this 9° day of 5° , before me personally appeared Ian Smith to me personally known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her free act and deed.

Notary Public

PHILIP SERNARD D'APOY Soliciex & Notary Public One File Street, Resding

STATE OF ENGLAND SS COUNTY OF BELKINIE

On this 9 day of June , loss, before me personally appeared Carole Elleman to me personally known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her free act and deed.

Notary Public

PRILIP BERNARU UNBCY Solicitar & Motory Public One Prior Street, Brinding ENER, AND

Assignment of

REEL: 021540

(c)		•	aming the above inventor(s) for the above-identified
		invention. Fypress Mail label	No.:, mailed:
			for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR
		<u> </u>	ze and request my attorney to insert below the filing
		date and application number v	
(d)	\boxtimes		229 filed on October 24, 2007
(e)		International application No. 1	
(f)		U.S. Patent No. issued	
			ich correspondence is to be sent regarding patent
(a)		maintenance fees is being sent	of in a foreign country, including the right to claim
(g)	L	priority	of in a foreign country, including the right to claim
		priority	
and, in	and to,	all Letters Patent to be obtained	ed for said invention by the above application or any
continu	iation, c	livision, renewal, or substitute	thereof, and as to Letters Patent any re-issue or re-
examin	iation th	iereof.	
	10010	NAME OF THE PARTY	
l			o assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has
been or			ould conflict with this assignment. SSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided
prompt			nts relating to said invention and said Letters Patent
• •	•	•	ccessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the
_		-	ding related thereto and will promptly execute and
		12-	ives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits
		2 2	and enforce said application, said invention and said
Letters	Patent	and said equivalents thereof w	hich may be necessary or desirable to carry out the
purpos	es there	of.	
	** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	es reicio o virixento escito volto 1	
	IN WI	TNESS WHEREOF, I/We have	e hereunto set hand and seal this
	WARNIN	NG: Date of signing must be the same as	the date of execution of the application if item (a) was checked
above.	.,		
Date:	X		X
Daic.	Date of	signing	Paul D. Soper
		1.1.0	1 1 1 1
Date:	X f	(/4/08	x V. Milodinov
Date.	Date of	signing	Vesselin Danailov Miladinov
	2		λ
Date:	\mathbf{x} 6	$\frac{3}{3}$	x Area
	Date of	signing	Jose A. Amarista
	•		
Date:	X		X
	Date of s	signing	Ian Smith

Assignment of Invention - Page 3 of 6

Date:	X Data of circuity	X
	Date of signing	Carole Elleman
Date:	X Date of signing	X Mark Taylor
Date:	X 27/06/08 Date of signing	X Nigel Kenneth Harry Slater
Date:	X 2 1/4/2 Date of signing	X M Callago
NOTE: ì	No witnessing, notarization or legalization is nece prima facie evidence of execution 35 USC 261.	ssary. If the assignment is notarized or legalized then it will only be Use next page if notarization is desired.
		Notarization or Legalization Page Added.
STATE COUN	E OF SS TY OF	
		before me personally appeared Paul D. Soper to me e person who signed the foregoing Assignment and r free act and deed.
		Notary Public
STATE	EOF MX	
COUN	SS Ma	
	200 V	hafana na mananalla anna and Manalla Barrio

On this 4 day of Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her free act and deed.

þ

Notally Public

MARGARET L. DELLAVALLE
Notary Public, State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires
August 22, 2011

ge 4 of 6

STATE OF SE	
COUNTY OF Maris	
On this 3 day of the 200 %, before reme personally known and known to me to be the per and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her free	
	Notary Rublic
•	MARGARET L. DELLAVALLE Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires August 22, 2011
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF	
On this day of , , before repersonally known and known to me to be the person acknowledged the signing of same as his/her free ac	
	Notary Public
STATE OF SS COUNTY OF	
On this day of , , before r me personally known and known to me to be the per and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her fre	
	Notary Public

Assignment of Invention - Page 5 of 6

STATE OF

SS

COUNTY OF

On this day of , before me personally appeared Mark Taylor to me personally known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her free act and deed.

Notary Public

6.0001144

STATE OF CARAGOS COUNTY OF CARAGOS COUNTY OF CARAGOS CARAGOS

On this Wanday of Wash, before me personally appeared Nigel Kenneth Harry Slater to me personally known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her free act and deed.

PAUL GITTINS NOTARY PUBLIC ST ANDREW'S HOUSE 59 ST ANDREW'S STREET CAMBRIDGE CB2 3DD MY COMMISSION DOES NOT EXPIRE

(DJM (M) STATE OF ZNGLAND VX

COUNTY OF CAMBRIDGES AND

Notary Public Pratocol Number

On this Mand aday of Mark Edward , we before me personally appeared Mark Edward Eccleston to me personally known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same as his/her free act and deed.

PAUL GITTINS NOTARY PUBLIC STANDREW'S HOUSE ST ANDREW'S STREET CAMBRIDGE TO 3DD MY COMMISSION DC & NOT EXPIRE

Notary Public Photocol Nor-AZA St7

Assignment of Invention - Page 6 of 6

Date:	X	X
	Date of signing	Ian Smith
Date:	X Date of signing	X Carole Elleman
Date:	X 24 Sun O8 Date of signing	X Mark Taylor
Date:	X Date of signing	X Nigel Kenneth Harry Slater
Date:	X Date of signing	X Mark Edward Eccleston
note: i	No witnessing, notarization or legalization is ne- prima facie evidence of execution 35 USC 261	cessary. If the assignment is notarized or legalized then it will only be . Use next page if notarization is desired.
		Notarization or Legalization Page Added.
person	SS ITY OF On this day of ,	, before me personally appeared Paul D. Soper to me the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and the free act and deed.
		Notary Public
STATI	E OF SS ITY OF	
		, before me personally appeared Vesselin Danailov own to me to be the person who signed the foregoing of same as his/her free act and deed.
		Assignment of Invention – Page 4 of 7

RECORDED: 09/17/2008